

No. 25-1018, 25-1019, 25-1024

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

*v.*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

*Respondent-Appellant,*

*and*

ALLISON RIGGS, ET AL.,

*Intervenors-Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE  
JEFFERSON GRIFFIN**

---

Mark M. Rothrock  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
8513 Caldbeck Drive  
Raleigh, NC 27615  
(336) 416-3326  
mark@lkcfirm.com

William T. Thompson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kyle D. Hawkins  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
408 W. 11st Street, 5th Floor  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 693-8350  
will@lkcfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioner-Appellee*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	3
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. North Carolina Exercises Its Sovereign Prerogative to Regulate Voting and Decide Who May Vote.....	4
II. Judge Griffin and Justice Riggs End the November 2024 Election in a Virtual Tie, and Judge Griffin Timely Files Election Challenges.....	7
III. Judge Griffin Asks the Supreme Court of North Carolina to Stay Certification Until His Timely Protests Are Lawfully Resolved. ....	9
Summary of the Argument .....	12
Standard of Review .....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Abstained and Remanded This Fundamentally State-Law Dispute. ....	17
A. The District Court correctly abstained under <i>Burford</i> .....	17
1. This case presents difficult questions of state election law bearing on the state’s sovereign power to regulate elections for state office, the importance of which transcends this case.....	18
2. Federal intervention would unduly disrupt the establishment of a coherent state election policy. ....	20
3. None of the arguments against abstention are sound. ....	23

B. Alternatively, this Court should affirm the district court’s decision to abstain under *Pullman*. .....29

II. The District Court Lacked Removal Jurisdiction. ....31

    A. Judge Griffin’s petition for a writ of prohibition could not be removed because it is not a “civil action.” .....32

    B. Section 1443(2) does not support removal jurisdiction. ....34

    C. Section 1441 does not support removal jurisdiction. ....36

III. The Court Should Decline to Order the District Court to “Request” the Return of This Case from the Supreme Court of North Carolina.....42

Conclusion.....48

Certificates of Compliance .....50

Certificate of Service .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. McVey</i> , 37 F.4th 89 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Alstom Caribe, Inc. v. George P. Reintjes Co., Inc.</i> , 484 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990) .....	39
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 94 F.4th 343 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	37, 38
<i>Bouvier v. Porter</i> , 386 N.C. 1 (2024) .....	6, 39
<i>Burrell v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	40
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013) .....	1, 15, 25, 47
<i>Caleb Stowe Asscs., Ltd. v. Albemarle Cnty.</i> , 724 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Carpenter v. Wichita Falls Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 44 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	41
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	43
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of S.F. v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , No. 3:02-cv-3462, 2002 WL 1677711 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2002) .....	34

<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	41
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D.N.C. 2019) .....	14, 34, 35
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	45, 46
<i>Def. Distributed v. Platkin</i> , 48 F.4th 607 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	46
<i>Def. Distributed v. Platkin</i> , 55 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	46, 47
<i>Def. Distributed v. Platkin</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.N.J. 2022) .....	46
<i>Def. Distributed v. Platkin</i> , No. 3:19-cv-4753, 2022 WL 14558237 (D.N.J. Oct. 25, 2022) .....	46
<i>Detroit Police Lieutenants &amp; Sergeants Ass’n v. City of Detroit</i> , 597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	35
<i>Edd Potter Coal Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 39 F.4th 202 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Md. State Bd. for Higher Educ.</i> , 710 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	18, 25
<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Md. Ins. Admin.</i> , 105 F.4th 145 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	20
<i>First Penn-Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> , 304 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 17, 23
<i>Forty Six Hundred LLC v. Cadence Educ., LLC</i> , 15 F.4th 70 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	2, 15, 43, 44, 47

<i>Freeman v. Burlington Broads.</i> , 204 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Friedler v. Stifel, Nicolaus, &amp; Co.</i> , 108 F.4th 241 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	38
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	47
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	42
<i>Greenberg v. Veteran</i> , 889 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	26, 27
<i>Griffin v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elecs.</i> , No. 5:24-cv-731 (E.D.N.C.) .....	10, 22
<i>Gross v. Weingarten</i> , 217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> . 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	14, 36, 38, 39, 40
<i>Hammer v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 905 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Harris v. U.S. Department of Transportation FMCSA</i> , 122 F.4th 418 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	33
<i>Harrison v. NAACP</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959) .....	27
<i>Hennis v. Hemlick</i> , 666 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Hutchison v. Miller</i> , 797 F.2d 1279 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	41

*Johnson v. Collins Entm't Co., Inc.*,  
 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999) .....20, 21, 22, 23, 26

*Johnson v. Fankell*,  
 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....24

*Jordahl v. Democratic Party of Va.*,  
 122 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1997) .....45

*Kirkpatrick v. Lenoir Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 216 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2000) .....22, 40

*La. Power & Light co. v. City of Thibodaux*,  
 360 U.S. 25 (1959) .....20, 21, 28, 31

*In re Levy*,  
 173 F.3d 424, 1999 WL 134191 (4th Cir. 1999).....43, 45

*Manchester v. U.S. Org. Crime Drug Enf't Task Force of Mid-Atl.  
 Region*,  
 900 F.2d 253, 1990 WL 36734 (4th Cir. 1990) .....43

*In re Manchester*,  
 892 F.2d 1041, 1989 WL 156941 (4th Cir. 1989).....43

*Marshall v. Crotty*,  
 185 F.2d 622 (1st Cir. 1950) .....14, 32

*Martin v. Stewart*,  
 499 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007) .....28

*In re Martin*,  
 861 F.2d 265, 1988 WL 109303 (4th Cir. 1988).....43

*Mass. Council of Constr. Emps., Inc. v. White*,  
 495 F. Supp. 220 (D. Mass. 1980) .....35

<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.,</i> 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>McQueary v. Jefferson Cnty.,</i> 819 F.2d 1142, 1987 WL 37567 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	35
<i>Miller v. Toyota Motor Corp.,</i> 554 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	43
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.,</i> 309 U.S. 551 (1940) .....	41
<i>MLC Auto., LLC v. Town of S. Pines,</i> 532 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Moore v. Hosemann,</i> 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>N.C. Pub. Serv. Co. v. S. Power Co.,</i> 104 S.E. 872 (N.C. 1920) .....	14, 32
<i>N.C. Pub. Serv. Co. v. S. Power Co.,</i> 282 F. 837 (4th Cir. 1922) .....	32
<i>Neal v. Wilson,</i> 112 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 26
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....	22, 25
<i>In re Nine Mile Ltd.,</i> 673 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	43, 45
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell,</i> 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	4, 19, 21, 24
<i>Pendleton v. Jividen,</i> 96 F.4th 652 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	48



<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	41
<i>Ponder v. Joslin</i> , 138 S.E.2d 143 (N.C. 1964) .....	33
<i>Ponder v. Joslin</i> , 262 N.C. 496 (1964) .....	21
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	2, 3, 12, 13, 17, 20, 26, 27, 30
<i>In re Red Barn Motors, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	43, 44
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	14, 23, 24, 38
<i>Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc. v. Wullschelger</i> , 604 U.S. ___, No. 23-677, 2025 WL 96212 (Jan. 15, 2025) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Shafique v. Equity Residential Real Est. Inv. Tr.</i> , No. 1:24-CV-00380 (UNA), 2024 WL 1989113 (D.D.C. May 1, 2024) .....	33
<i>In re Smith</i> , 114 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Sones v. Simpson</i> , No. 10-CV-2475, 2010 WL 5490801 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2010) .....	26
<i>Starnes v. McGuire</i> , 512 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	43
<i>State v. Inman</i> , 224 N.C. 531 (1944) .....	13

<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 381 N.C. 558 (2022) .....	41
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 19 S.E. 376 (N.C. 1894) .....	32
<i>Tasner v. U.S. Indus., Inc.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 803 (N.D. Ill. 1974) .....	32
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 13, 27, 30
<i>Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko</i> , 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20, 30
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Ben Arnold-Sunbelt Beverage Co. of S. Carolina</i> , 433 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Buculei</i> , 262 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>United States v. Flores-Granados</i> , 783 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Sastrom</i> , 96 F.4th 33 (1st Cir. 2024) .....	3, 45, 47
<i>Victoria Palms Resort Inc. v. City of Donna</i> , 234 F. App'x 179 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Vlaming v. W Point Sch. Bd.</i> , 10 F.4th 300 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	38
<i>Voices for Int'l Bus. &amp; Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 905 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	47

<i>W. Va. Parents for Religious Freedom v. Christiansen</i> , 124 F.4th 304 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	29
<i>W. Va. State Univ. Bd. of Governors v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 23 F.4th 288 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>In re Warrick</i> , 70 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	44
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co. v. Prince George’s Cnty. Council</i> , 711 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	17, 21
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	39
<i>Welch v. McKenzie</i> , 765 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	41
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 18, 19, 27, 30
<i>Wolpoff v. Cuomo</i> , 792 F. Supp. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	35
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	39
N.C. Const. art. VI, § 2(1).....	4, 6, 39
N.C. Const. art. VI, § 3(1).....	4
N.C. Const. art. VI, § 2(4).....	39
N.C. Const. art. VI § 3(2).....	39
N.C. Const. art. VIII.....	4, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3

28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	10, 14, 31, 32, 33, 36, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1443 .....	2, 10, 13, 14, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 35, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1451 .....	33
52 U.S.C. § 20302 .....	5, 24, 39
52 U.S.C. § 20507 .....	5, 24, 39
52 U.S.C. § 21081 .....	5, 24, 39
52 U.S.C. § 21083 .....	5, 24, 39
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-25 .....	6, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-26 .....	6, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22 .....	6, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-28 .....	6, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.1 .....	4, 6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.4 .....	4, 5, 37, 38, 39
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.16 .....	5, 6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.10 .....	39
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.11 .....	6, 38
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.12 .....	6, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.12 .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.14 .....	6, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.1 .....	5, 6, 39

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-231 .....5, 6, 39

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-239 .....5, 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-258.2 .....5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-258.17 .....5

**Other Authorities**

17A *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4242 (3d ed.) .....27

2 Russell J. Davis et al., *Cyclopedia of Federal Procedure* § 3:25  
(3d ed. Westlaw 2024) .....32
